HYPER =5
ELELCTRIC

1./78TH SCALE BULLCY
INSTRULCTION MANUAL

* Newly designed for electric (not a conversion))
* Proline Crime Fighter Tires

* Proline V2 wheels & OFNA PL Inserts
e Lunsford Titanium Turnbuckles

* 17mm Shocks






A

Assembly of Center Differential

29066
8x14x4mm x2
Ball beraing

29301
89301
2.5x11.8mm x2
Shaft

29002
4x26.8mm x2
Shaft

29002

6x8mm x2
O-ring

29002

Small bevel gear

AN
<
27

.~ 7
A/’}'

(3

A

3000WT

29004

29002
6x12mm x2 A\
Washer A\ ‘
W )
29004 . :_,,/
TR 3x10mm x4 *Pput silicon oil (hard) /
included in the package

F/H screws

29066

29003

29301

Assembly of Gear Box & Fronty/ReariDiiierentibi

29315 & 19021
5x4mm x2
Set screw

Front Differential

29315
Steel joint cup x1

i
(@) ©

N

19021
Steel joint cup x1

g/

29005
Drive pinion gear x1

29066
8x14x4mm x2
Ball bearing

94005
3x15mm x2
Screws

[T

o,

Rear Differential

1

29315




Assembly of the center DIl witl)Alum N otory ot s E s S n Ol

90

Center diff alum post x 3pcs

94026
4x10mm x5
F/H Screws

94004
3x12mm x2
Screws

O

94005
3x15mm x1
Screws

M

A

94008

3x25mm x3
Screws

Assembly of Mofor with Gear a7a Motoy Mot witii=777,

29306
3x8mm x2
Cap screws
@ 29306
3.1x6x0.5mm x2
Washer

29311
1/8 Motor gear - 14T- 5SMM

o 29311
NW\““ 4x4mm x2
Set screw

3x15mm x4
Cap screws

94003
3x10mm x1
Screw

I

(L

94019
3x10mm x5
F/H screws




Assemb/y of A/urm Radio tray a/70 Ballery . ca5e

+@4x
29312

Battery Not Included

2931

Spong for battery case Magic strip

94019
3x10 mm x4
F/H Screws

4x8 mm x5
F/H Screws

n? B

Assembly of Speeb" Controflerand Sensormount,

3x12mm x1

' ' Screws

94004
3x12mm x1

Screws

3x15mm x2
Screws

94005
il 3x15mm x2
+ Screws

MWWWMWW e

IR

Double face tape

Assembly of Anfenna p/pe.

29

29076

Antenna pipe

Receiver box




14351 HYPER 9k PRO BUGGY, PROLINE!

OFNA
11064
14151
18076
18077
18078
19016
19331
22087
22115
28002
28115
29001
29002
29003
29004
29005
29006
29007
29008
29009
29010
29011
29012
29013
29014
29015
29016
29017
29018
29019
29020
29021
29022
29023
29024
29025
29026
29027
29028
29029
29030
29031
29032
29033
29034
29036
29037
29038
29039
29042
29043
29045
29047
29052
29054
29066
29067

DESCRIPTIONS
BEARING 5x8, 4PCS.
BODY CLIPS, CHROME
BEARING, 8x16mm, 4PCS 8.5
BEARING, 5x10mm, 4PCS.
BEARING, 6x10mm, 4PCS.
BALL, STEEL, 6.8MM 4PCS.
TURNBUCKLE,FRONT TOP ARM,STEEL
ALUM. WASHER 3mm
BEARING 12x18mm, 2PCS
HEX SCREW 4x47mm,4pcs H8-8.5
ALUM. COLLAR FOR RR SHOCK TWR.
CROWN GEAR HYPER 9
BEVEL DIFF GEAR HYPER 9
DIFF. CUP FR/RR HYPER 9
DIFF CASE HYPER 9
DIFF PINON GEAR HYPER 9
CNC STEERING KNUCKLE 7075 H9
FRONT LOWER ARM HOLDER H9
FRONT C-HUB SET HYPER 9
CVA FRONT HYPER 9
GEAR BOX PAIR HYPER 9
JOINT CUP PAIR HYPER 9
CNC FR LOWER ARM HOLDER
SCREWS, M3x50 M3x47
HINGE PIN M4x66mm 4PCS HYPER 9
CNC FRONT SHOCK TOWER 7075 H9
ARM, FRONT LOWER HYPER 9
SET SCREWS M5x8mm 4PCS HYPER 9
ARM, FRONT UPPER HYPER 9
HING PIN M3x42mm 2PCS
ARM HOLDER FR UPPER PLASTIC H9
CNC FR UPPER PLATE 7075
STABILIZER SET FRONT HYPER 9
CNC REAR SHOCK TOWER 7075
ARM, REAR BOTTOM PAIR HYPER 9
ARM REAR UPPER HYPER 9
TURNBUCKLE, RR UPPER ARM TTN
WHEEL HUB REAR PAIR HYPER 9
UNIVERSAL JOINT REAR HYPER 9
CNC RR LOWER ARM HLD 7075 H9
CNC FR LOWER ARM HOLDER H9
STABILIZER SET REAR HYPER 9
WING MOUNT HYPER 9
BRAKE MOUNT REAR HYPER 9
BUMPER SET FR/RR HYPER 9
SERVO SAVER SET
SERVO SAVER ARM HYPER 9
TURNBUCKLE FOR STEERING H9
STEERING BALL END NYLON
DIFF MOUNT CENTER HYPER 9
CENTER ALUM DIFF POST HYPER 9
SPUR GEAR STEEL 40T HYPER 9
DRIVE SHAFT CENTER ALUM H9
THROTTLE ROD SET
TURNBUCKLE, STEERING HYPER 9
BALL BEARING 8x14MM
SIDE GUARD HYPER 9

RETAIL
11.95
3.95
15.95
15.95
15.95
5.95
9.95
7.95
9.95
2.95
5.95
39.95
14.95
15.95
9.95
18.95
84.95
7.95
14.95
54.95
39.95
13.95
19.95
6.95
9.95
44.95
14.95
2.95
13.95
3.95
12.95
24.95
14.95
49.95
14.95
9.95
37.95
12.95
55.95
19.95
19.95
13.95
14.95
12.95
11.95
24.95
7.95
12.95
11.95
12.95
9.95
36.95
14.95
13.95
9.95
8.95
14.95

OFNA
29071
29073
29074
29076
29077
29078
29079
29081
29082
29083
29098
29099
29100
29101
29103
29104
29105
29106
29107
29108
29109
29110
29111
29112
29113
29115
29116
29117
29121
29122
29123
29125
29126
20177
29300
29301
29302
29303
29304
29305
29306
29307
29308
29309
29310
29311
29312
29313
29314
29315
29316
29317
29901
30212
81098
81099

DESCRIPTIONS
SEAL, GEAR BOX TO CHASSIS H9
WASHER, M3.1x6, 6PCS M6.5x8 6P
WHEEL HUB SET HARDCOATED H9
ANT. MOUNT ALUM. HYPER 9
WING, REA WITH MOUNT HYPER 9
BALL END STEEL 6.8mm HYPER 9
INSERT SET ADJUSTABLE HYPER 9
SCREW SET A FRONT/REAR HYPER 9
SCREW SET B CENTER HYPER 9
SCREW SET C FOR CHASSIS H9
SHOCK BODY, FRONT 17MM
SHOCK BODY, REAR 17MM
WING NEW FOR HYPER SERIES 1/8
TURNBUCKLE LUNS. 5X30MM H9
SHOCK SHAFT 4MM FR/RR 17MM 4PC
SHOCK PISTON 17MM 4PCS.
SHOCK BLADDER 17MM 4PCS
SHOCK SILICONE BOOTS 17MM 4PCS
SHOCK POST 7.8MM 17MM 4PCS
SHOCK ADJUTABLE RING 17MM 4PCS
SHOCK PLASTIC PARTS 17MM
SHOCK REBUILD SET 17MM
SPRINGS, FR/RR 17MM BLUE
SHOCK, HYPER 9 17MM BIG BORE
SHOCK, HYPER 9 17MM BIG BORE
ACKERMAN ROD HYPER 9 MED,LONG
DIFF SET HYPER 9 FR/RR CMPL.
DIFF SET HYPER 9 CENTER CMPL.
CNC REAR SUPPORT BRACE H9
STABILIZER FRONT 2.0/2.2MM H9
STABILIZER REAR 2.4/2.6MM H9
SPRINGS FR/RR 17MM WHITE MED.
SPRINGS, FR/RR 17MM GREY HARD
WING ONE PIECE WHITE HYPER 9
HYPER 9e CONVERSION KIT
STEEL FLAT JOINT CAP H9e
SENSOR MOUNT/FR SUPPORT H9e
RADIO TRAY CNC ALUM. HYPER 9e
BATTERY CASE HYPER 9e
RECEIVER BOX HYPER 9e
CNC ALUM MOTOR MOUNT HYPER 9e
REAR SUPPORT PLATE HYPER 9e
ALUM. CENTER POST HYPER 9e
CENTER DRIVE SHAFT ALUM H9e
CHASSIS HYPER 9e
PINION GEAR 14T-5MM SHAFT
VELCRO STRAP HYPER 9e
CNC ALUM MOTOR MOUNT HEAT SINK
FOAM FOR BATTERY CASE H9%
JOINT CAP REAR HYPER 9e
BODY, HYPER 9e W/MASK CLEAR
SCREW SET HYPER 9e
BODY, H9 CROWD PLEAZER W/MASK
BEARING 5x8, FLANGE, 2 PCS.
FOAM,DONUT YEL/MED PL STYLE 2P
FOAM,DONUT RED/FRM PL STYLE 2P

RETAIL
3.95
3.95

14.95
7.95
14.95
8.95
3.95
29.95
24.95
27.95
34.95
35.95
14.95
9.95
12.95
8.95
7.95
8.95
9.95
4.95
8.95
11.95
19.95
79.95
79.95
8.95
99.95
99.95
37.95
7.95
7.95
19.95
19.95
14.95
299.95
9.95
12.95
29.95
17.95
11
37.95
9.95
9.95
17.95
79.95
13.95
7.95
17.95
2.95
9.95
44.95
14.95
31.95
5.95
3.95
3.95



1PC

29031

0 f
2PC

D:] o m 3x3mm x2

2PCS  5.8mm x2 Set screw

7
Doy o

1PC

29045

© ©® O
29101 | 29301

5




(M

4x4 mm

1PC

—
U % i
W

1PC

Steel ball x4

19021

m 5xamm
Set scre, w

6PCS

4x47mm x2
Screws

29312 18078

©

8x16MM 4PCS

6x10MM 4PCS

M N
— Bl ©
) N/

2PCS

(Optional)

m
[} o1
PC

1

(Optional)

(i
m 16T
PC

1

12x18mm
2PCS

ryil:x4

=

16PCS




Assembly of Center Differential

29066
8x14x4mm x2

Ball beraing

29046
2.5x11.8mm x2

Shaft

29002

L] 4%26.8mm x2

29004
O O Seal x1

e

Shaft

29002

6x8mm x2
O-ring 29002
Small bevel gear

29004

Oil No.3000

*Sillcone oil (hard)

29002
6x12mm x2

Washer

29004
] 3x10mm x4
F/H screws

*Put silicon oil (hard)
included in the package

29066

9046

29066
8x14x4mm x2
Ball beraing

29003
2.5x11.8mm x2
Shaft

29002

L] \ 4x26.8mm x2

Shaft

29002
6x8mm x2
O-ring

Small bevel gear

/]

Oil No.1000 Rear
No. 5000 Front

~

29004 * Sillcone oil (hard)
Seal x1

29002

6x12mm x2

Washer

29004

3x10mm x4

F/H screws *Put silicon oil (hard)

included in the package

29003




U]

]

29011
5x4mm x2
Set screw

29011
Steel joint cup x2

E— 29005
E= Drive pinion gear x1

29066
8x14x4mm x2
Ball bearing

3x15mm x2
Screws

29017
5x8mm
Set screw

4x10mm x4
Screws

29078
6.8 mm x2
Ball

29006-1 x4
Steel collar

29066
8x14x4mm x2

Ball bearing

22115
12x18x4mm x2
Ball bearing

5x5mm
Set screw

29074
Hex wheel hub

29074
Wheel hub set

29074
2.5x16.8mm x2
Pin

Assembly of Gear Box & Front/heariDiiier,

2705720/

29013

« 3 - ’
’) Small amount
‘\\\7;
29006 L\ ‘ ')

|
|
|
|
| Small amount
R
\'7 29066




4x10mm x2
Screws

29007

Front lower arm holder

29030

28002

4x47mm x2
Screws

29014
4x66mm x2
Shaft

28115

(Alum)
Front Lower arm holder

3x10mm x2

ALU.collar

28094

Steel shock ball

3x16mm x2
Cap Screws

4x13mm x2
Tapping screw




Assembly of Front Stabilizer

29022
Il 3x3mm x2
Set screw

(i 4x5mm x2
Set screw

29022
ﬂ:/\m 5.8mm x2
Steel balls
29022
Pivot ball collar x2

3x20mm x2
F/H Screws

29022
Ball end x2
(Note: Screw in at slanted angle)

Assembly of Front Upper SuspernsiornArins:

LUNSFORD
29101
5X30mm

29018 o
7.8mm x2 ) T
Steel balls &

3x22mm x2
Cap Screws

M3 Nut x2

29019
3x42mm x2
Shaft

29036

Alu.nut x1 18078\
f
18078 -
@ 6x10x3mm x4 -
Ball bearing " e

29037

29036
Servo saver spring x1 /
29037

29036
AIu Servo saver x1 \




Assembly of Steering connecting o

12

29036
mm 3x3mm X2
Set screw

~ 29036
‘ ’ Stopper X2

29036
Steel Post

29078
6.8mm x2
Steel ball

““““ TR 3x20mm x2

F/H Screws

Assembly of Bulkhhead lielbracel s SteeringiliiG

( -
g T P )

o SR G

29079
6.8mm x2
Kick up bushing

29020
(Plastic)

q

3x12mm x5
Screws

29021
CNCALUM




Assembly of Front bumper:

3x15mm
Screw

Assembly of Rear Brake Systern

29041
[[mm 3x3mm x2

Set screw

11064
@ 5x8x2.5mm
Ball bearing

Note the brake
camangle goes
FOrWard g

o/ 11064
@ 29052 ‘/ 29041

2.6x8mm
F/H Screw

19052
3x16.5mm x2
Hex head Screws 19052

Assembly of Rear Brake Discirmount;

3x12mm x2 /, i

@ Screws

UWW\W “‘ﬂ I 3x12mm x2
Screws




28115
, 3x10mm x2

ALU.Collar

-

28094
Steel shock ball

|

I 3x16mm x2
Cap screws

4x18mm x4
Tapping screws

SRR 3x15mm
Screw

29074
Hex wheel hub

29074
Wheel hub set

29074
[ ] 25x16.8mmx2
Shaft

3x25mm x2 Cap screws

ey

29013 3x50mm x2 Screws

8x16x5mm
Ball bearing

5x8mm x2
Set screw

28115
, 3x10mm x2

ALU.Collar

RN 3x16mm x2
Screws

29079
6.8mm x2
Kick up bushing

29014
4x66mm x2

Shaft

Assembly of Rear Shock Stay & Wing/Viouni,

3x16mm x2

Cap screws \—w'/

4x18mm x4

Taboi
apping screws 3x15mm

Screw

3x16mm x2
Screws

USE THE MIDDLE
HOLE INSERT
2DEG




Assembly of Rear Stabilizer:

i ggg 31 2 29031

| x3mm x

- Set screw m / x2
\\\‘l 4x5mm x2

\ \ Set screw @ o/

[O] 29031
5.8mm x2
3x16mm x2
Steel balls F/H Screws
29031
Pivot ball collar x2

i 3x16mm x2
Il F/H Screws

2
OC=0) s ﬁg %

(Note: Screw in at slanted angle)

Assembly of Rear Lower ArmiHolder:

22

29079
6.8mm x2

Kick up bushing

28002
4x47mm x2 Screw

@W Wi

23

3x15mm x1
Screw

3x15mm x1
Screw




Assembly of Center DifferentialVoulit

3x20mm x3
F/H Screws . =

=/ ‘ < 3x16mm x1
3x3mm < P
mm Set screws @ P P/ Serews
3x3mm 29052
Set screws .I, I . 0.5mm
P 30212 7 < | L -
(- 5x8x2.5mm x2 v o o~ 29040 —
) 30212 l I 11

Flange bearing
—7r i

6mm

O

19052
3x16.5mm x2
Hex head Screws

3x16mm x1
F/H Screws

Il 3x20mm x3
F/H Screws

28087
Brake pad x2

4x10mm x4 @
F/H Screws

| sromm

F/H Screw

29072
Gasket x2

F/H Screws

4x16mm x1 J
F/H Screw

Assembly of the front gearbox:ana SusperisiDiontORAI05595
4x10mm x2

4x16mm x4 F/H Screws
F/H Screws

4x10mm x2
F/H Screws

¥

) "

F/H Screws




Assembly of Rear GearboX:andsiispersioiNoiiloxlE551b;

@ 4x16mm x4
F/H Screws
?‘\14x14mm x2

F/H Screws

)L

F/H Screws

) e

Assembly of Fuel Tank

-

. i\ 3x8mm x1 H\
10170 Screw 3x12mm x2

Screw

3x8mm x1
Screw

29070

(e sarzmm e 3x12mm x2
Screw

Screw
19298 /j)

29070 /!

19298
3x12mm x2
Oring

Assembly of Fuel Tank post.

3x15mm x1
Screw

NOTE:
TANK INSERTS ARE
29070 } 10 ADJUSTTO LEGAL !
CAPACITY FOR RACING !
-

11




3x12mm x2
F/H Screws

4x12mm x1
Screw

4x4mm x1
Screw set

3x8mm x7
F/H Screws

4x10mm x1
F/H Screw

3x3mm
Set Screw

2.7x6.5x0
Washer

3x8mm x6
Screws

29052

29053
5x8mm x5

Ball

29054
3x10mm
Set Screw

.6mm

29054

D servo Rod

/""\ r

8
-—
€

Assembly of Fuel Tank & RearBraceonto.

Assembly of Side Guard &Nuliier/Vount

.
L.~ Screws
L

12

4x12mmx1 N




AU

(o

=

RSO

i
i

3x6mm x1
F/H Screw

3x10mm x8
Screws

3x12mm x2
Screws

22087
3x12mm x1
ALU.washer

18078
6x10x3mm
Ball bearing

29052
29053
5x8mm x5
Ball

3x12mm x4
Screws

2.7x6.5x0.6mm
Washer

3x12mm x5
F/H Screws

3x12mm x5 =
F/H Screws

3x8mm x1
Screw

3x15mm x1
Screw

Assembly of S teering Servo X Radioyiays

3x6mm x1
F/H Screw

/

22087

29049 Graphite

& Fronth z) 2

3x12mm x4
Screws

3x12mm x4
Screws

2.7x6.5
Washer

3x15mm x1




Assembly of Engine Mount: & f/ywineey,

3x10mm x4 — &

3x10mm x4 Cap Screws

Cap Screws @

@ Spring Washer x4

Spring Washer x4

- 10097
\w’ Clutch nut

b 28061
} Flywheel

28199
Clutch shoe x3

28200
Clutch spring x3

3x8mm x1
Cap screw

29073
3.1x6mm x1
Washer

29073
5x8mm x5
Washer

18077
5x10mm x2
Bearing

[em
©
©

19354
Clutch bell-14T x1

3x8mm x1
Cap screw




Assembly of Air Filter

28062

29056

Assembly of Manifold & Muffier

10068
Silicone seal x2

29059

CTIr D &
S.Manifold spring x3

29059
C-Spring hook




Assembly of Engine onto Gliassis

ﬂﬂmmmmm 3x12mm x2
Screws

29102
4x8mm x4

I- Screws x4

Assembly of ReceiverBox:

3x5mm
F/H Screw

ﬂﬂmmmm 3x10mm x5

TP screws

(42

Ifthere Is a clear gear-teething
\mark on the paper after sliding out.

| [

4 N

-

29076

F/H Screw

prerssell A-TY PE |

TP screws

sssssssssss

=mmm STEERING SERVO
=mmm ON/OFF SWITCH

=mmm THROTTLE SERVO

16




Assembly of Fueltube

10177

Assembly of Front Sfiocks

28125
2.7x6.5x0.5mm
Washer x2

19298
O-ring x8

19016 <'

19298
Washer x8
19298

19208 \
M-clip x6
27050
19016
6.8mm
Steel ball x2 -

O 3 © 0O ©

Assembly of Rear Shocks

28126 27048
2.7x6.5x0.5mm
Washer x2
28126
19298
O-ring x8
19016

19298
Washer x8
19298

19298
M-clip x6

27050

19016
6.8mm C)
Steel ball x2

29062

O 3 © 0 ©

17




Assembly of Front and Rear SI10ck

27049
Shock Bladder x4

G,
O
o °

NO Bubbes

Ihd
I

27050
Shock ball head x4
29061
Shock pro cap x4 0 QB 9
, 29063 : @
Alu shock adjust-
able ring x4 ] Move the shaft i
Pull dpv{n ) up and down /
the pistion. slowly to remove ‘ '\
bubbles. @
29063 -
17x1 mm
O-ring x4

SHORT
FOR FRONT

LONG
FOR REAR

gt

Check if
piston moves
smoothly

SHORT
FOR FRONT

Assembly of Front and Rear Si1ockepriing s

27050
Shock spring supporter x4

IR

28370
Shock spring x2

IV

28373
Shock spring x2

SHORT
FOR FRONT

LONG
FOR REAR




Assembly of the Front SlockADSorDeY;

50
@

VRV 3x16mm x2
Cap Screws

3x16mm x2
Cap Screws

Assembly of Rear Shock Absorber;

3x16mm
Cap Screws

SRR

““““““ |

3x16mm
Cap Screws j

Assembly of Tires & WiheeJs

(52

81098 Foam Yel Med.
81099 Foam Red Frim

N

19




Assembly of the Tires onto Anuckies,

Assembly ofithe Tires ontoReariiup,

3x15mm x4
Screws

IO j  3x15mm x4
Screws




Assembly of the Nose ofiBody,

@_

CUT OFF

4x15mm x2
’ TP Screws




Dafte

Driver

Track
Length: Front width: Rear width: Wheelbase: Height: Weight:
‘Engine Diff.Oil Clutch bell
Type: Front:Grease 13T 14T | other:
Gasket: Center:Grease Spur gear
Plug: Rear:Grease 40T other:
Fuel:

Front Arms:

Steering Rod:

3 B NP AN S N P
A R R AR B L R o

Upper Arms:

E

©)

0
00
90

P

O
[T

Length: 106mm




Date

Driver

Track
Length: Front width: Rear width: Wheelbase: Height: Weight:
Engine Diff.Oil Clutch bell
Type: Front:Grease 13TL114TL ! other:
Gasket: Center:Grease Spur gear
Plug: Rear:Grease 40T other:
Fuel:

Front Arms:

Steering Rod:

BT T N T R LR
R R N R B U AT N

Length: 90mm

ront Upper Ar‘ms:

Camber

[T

o)[(o
00
®0

29

Ride Height

Length: 106mm

€




OWNER’S REGISTRATION CARD

OFNA Racing congratulates you on your purchase of our fine OFNA Product. With proper maintenance and han-
dling this kit will provide many hours of enjoyment.

The registration card should be filled out and mailed to OFNA Racing within 10 days of purchase date.
In the event that the kit is incomplete or component parts are broken due to error in manufacturer, contact your
dealer from which you purchased the kit for replacement part or call OFNA at (949) 586-2910 for your nearest dealer

location. Other items such as radio and engine other covered by individual warranties.

IMPORTANT!
Please print or type, filling in the information listed below and mail immediately

MAIL TO:

OFNARACING
7 VANDERBILT
IRVINE, CA. 92618
TEL: (949) 586-2910

REGISTRATION CARD

RACER’S NAME TEL:( )
ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP
DEALER’S NAME TEL: ( )
ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP
r-—--———-— - —-—"“—"“—"——7—-——-—7—-—— A
| OFNA |
| 7 Vanderbilt |

| Irvine, Ca. 92618 |
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